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National Council for Teacher Education

Eastern Reglonol Committee

(A Statutory Body of the. Govt. of India)
15, Neelakantha Nagar, Nayapclll Bhubaneswar-751012
PhOne -(0674) 2562793, 2543252, 2543156, Fax: (0674) 2564873

ERC/‘I75 2(ii). 15/NCTE/APE00439/B Ed./2014/ '2,?9)9;2_ ~ Date: 22 ] od /,Qow
Order

WHEREAS A.S. College, Deoghar, Jhorkhcmd 814112 (Code No. APEOO439) was .
granted recognition by ERC, NCTE on 12.08.2005 for conducting B.Ed. course of one year

duration with an annual intake of 100 from the academic session 2006-2007 subjecf to :
fuifiment of the following conditions:

") The Inshiuﬂon will ensure that Principal/Head and at least 07 (seven) faculty
members duly qualified as. per NCTE norms are in position for an intake of 100
students before the commencement of the course and a report to this effect shall
be sent the Eastern Regional Commlﬂee within one month of the commencement
of the course.

(u] The institution shall submlt a list of teochlng stoff duly coun?erSIgned by the
competent authority of the Unlversny within one month of the commencement of
the course.

(I'ﬁ) The institution shall pay sclary “to the 1eochlng staff as’ prescribed by Siaie-
Govt./UGC.

(iv) The institution shall wuihm one month of the recelpt of recognmon order, convert» )
the endowment fund account into a joint account i the form of FDR for a pericd
of not less than 40 months {five years) in a -Nationalized Bank fo- be operoted :

. along with an official of the Regional Committee.

[v) The insfitution shall create a Reserve fund for an amount equal to 1hree months
salary of the teachers and staff within one month from the date of issue of this
order and mgintain in the form-of FOR in favour of the monagemem of the

'_‘ins’niuhon for a penod of no’r less than sixty months (five years) in a No’nonohzed '
-+ Bank. ‘

(w) The institution shall adhere to:all ihe other regulaﬂons and gu1dehnes as framed by

NCIE fromime to fime.

2. AND WHEREAS a Public Interest ngchon vide W.P. (PIL) No. 327 of 2011 has been
filed by Shiv Shankar Munda - Vs - Chclrperson NCTE & Ors in the Hon'ble High Court of
Jharkhand at Ranchi. As per direction of the Hon'ble High-Court of Jharkhand, the said
—=~ ==~ nslitution was inspected by the NCTE Hars., New Delhi under section 13 of the NCTE Act
. 1993, Accordingly, the NCTE Hars. issued-a deficiency letter to the institution along with the
report of the Prof. Arora Committee for greoter clarity of the deficiencies vide No.
. 93-56/2014/NCTE/Insp. JAB&657 dated 01.05. 2014 with 1he followmg observations:-

[ The insfitution is deficient in respect of both infrastructural and instructional fccm’nes

(i) Regarding engagement of staff, the institution has violated the prescribed Norms
and conditions of recognition by not appointing a regular HOD, by appointing only
five lecturers agounsi the requirement of seven lecturers and by appointing the staff
on contrcciuoi bcsts every year for a limited period of 11 mon’rhs only.
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(i) The institution also viclated the condition in the recognition order by not conveiting
the FDRs in respeci of Endowment fund and Reserve fund into joint accounts to be
operated jointly with the Regional Director, ERC, Bhubaneswar

3. AND WHEREAS the applicant institution had submitted its representcmon dated
21.05.2014 in response to deficiency letter dated 01.05.2014 to ERC, NCITE.

The Eastern Regional Commiitee in its 1715 Meeting held on 3 -4th June 2014 considered -

the representation of the institution and fqund that non of the deficiencies dre complied
by the institution. As decided by ERC, Show Cause Nofice u/s 17{1) was issued vide No.
26292 dated 18.06.2014 to the institution on the following grounds:- -

(i)  Principal/HOD has not been appointed.
(i)  Appointed teachers'are on contractual basis which is against ihe norms

(i) The buitt up area is only 5200 Sq. ft..which: is Iess than required 1500 Sq. Mts,
(16146 Sq. ft.). -

(iv] Multipurpose hall and Art & Craﬁ Resource Center are not dvailable.
(v} Original FDRs of Rs. 5.00 lakh and Rs. 3.00 lakh is not submitted fowards

endowment fund and reserve fund respectively into joint account in the name
of insfitution and RD, ERC NCTE Bhuboneswor

4, AND WHEREAS the oppltcant 'lnshtuhon. had. submitted iis representation dated.

08.07.2014 in response to show cause notice ufs 17(1} dated 18.06.2014 to ERC, NCTE.
The Eastern Regional Committee in‘its 174h Meeting held on 5h August- 2014 considered
the representation of the institution and found that non of the deficiencies areé complied
by the institution. As decided by ERC, 2nd Show Cause Notice u/s. 17(]} was issued vide No.
26930 doted 14.08.2014 to the institution on 1he following grounds:-

(i) Theinstitution has not Gpp'oim‘ed regular HOD/Principol fill-date.

{ii} -The institution has not appom’red ’reochmg fc:c_ulty and o’rher supporting staff on ,

regular basis till date as per norms of NCTE,

({iii} The institution has only built up ared 5200 Sq. ft. which is less than the required
1500 Sq. Mts.

(iv) Multlpurpose hall and Art & Craft Resource Center are not cvoﬂoble

5.  -AND WHEREAS the applicant institution sub.mit’red its representation dated

29.08.2014 in response to sh_c‘sw'-'couse nofice u/s-17(1) dated 14.08.2014 fo ERC, NCTE..
The Eastern Regional Committee in its 175h Meeting held on 9 September 2014

considered the facts on records available in the file, the inspection report of the NCTE

Hars. as well as the reply submitted by the institution. The matter was discussed in detail -

and observed that the institution is still havmg the following deficiencies which are
contravened to 1he Norms and Standards prescnbed in ’rhe Regulations of NCTE -

(1) The institution has not c:ppomied regulor HOD/Pnnc:pcl fill dote

(i)  Theinstitution has not appointed teaching fc:culiy and other supportlng staff on
regular basis till date as per norms of NCTE.
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(i) The institution has only bU|I’r Up area 5200 Sq. ft. which is less ihan the requu'ed |
1500 $q. Mis.

(iv) Mullipurpose holl cmd Art & Crcrff Resource Center are not available.
In _vrew:"of the above. the co_rnmrﬂee cjecrded as under: ‘

~ The ‘Committee concluded: that the institution is running the B.Ed. course- -
violating the NCTE Norms and Regulation 2009. The Committee, therefore, decided

to withdraw the recognition of the institution for B.Ed..course under Séction 17(1) of'
the NCTE Act, 1993 from the occdemrc session 2015-2016.

6. NOW THEREFORE grani of recognlﬂon to AS College, Deoghcr Jharkhc:nd 814112
(Code No.’ APE00439) for B.Ed. course Is hereby withdrawn from the academic session -
2015-201% in terms of secﬂon 17(1) of NCTE Act, 1993.

7. Further, if the institution is not schsfled with the order, they may prefer an oppecl

under Section 18 of the NCTE Act in the "Online mode™ available at NCIE's website

. WWW, ncte-india:org wrthrn 60 dcys of ’rhe Issue. of the order

g Re_gionql Director
The Mencger 10 Govi. of India ,

Depariment of: Publications, (Gazette Sec’non)
Civil Lines; Delhi— 110 054

C.C.

1}  The Pnncipal/Correspondeni A.S. College, Deoghar, Jharkhand- 814112

2) . The:Commissioner & Secreicry, Primary, Secondary and H:gher Education,

HRD Department, Govt, of Jhcrkhc:nd MDI Burldlng Dhurwa, Dist. chchl.Jhorkhand
— 834 004

3) The Registrar, Side Kanhu Murmu Unrversdy Dumko Jharkhand- 81410]

4) The .Director of Higher Education, HRD Deportmenf Govt. of Jharkhand, M.D.1.
BHawan, Dhurwa, Ranchi, Jharkhand-834004. ©

5) The Secretary,. Dept: of Schook Education and Literacy, Ministry of Humcn Resource
~ Development, Govt. of India, Shashi Bhawan, New:Delhi - 110007.

6)' The US (Computer), National Councll - for - Teacher Educcmon, Hans Bhawan t
Wing - Ii, 1,.Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhr-HO 002.

7) Office Order file / Institution file..

Reglonal Diréctor
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